

No. 02-1315

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GARY LOCKE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
Counsel of Record
MARK R. LEVIN
MATTHEW C. FORYS
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway, Suite 1110
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 931-5559

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE WASHINGTON STATUTE IMPERMIS-	
SIBLY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST RELI-	
GION	2
II. <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> DISTORT FEDERAL ES-	
TABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND WASHING-	
TON BLAINE AMENDMENT HISTORY	6
A. The Founders Never Intended The Estab-	
lishment Clause To Remove Religion From	
The Public Square	7
B. Washington’s Blaine Amendment Was In-	
tended To Preserve The Protestant Status	
Quo In Public Schools.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	3
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F. 3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 17 S.Ct. 360 (1996)	3
<i>Davey v. Locke</i> , 299 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	8
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	3
<i>Hunter v. Martin, Devisee of Fairfax</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1815)	3
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998)	1
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	14
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline v. Kansas Corp. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	3
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	3
<i>Regan v. Taxation Without Representaion</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	5
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Board of Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	7, 8, 12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	3
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	1, 14
 STATUTES	
Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-020(12).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 Writings of Thomas Jefferson 113 (H. Washington ed. 1861).....	7
Daniel L. Dreisbach, <i>Thomas Jefferson and the Wall of Separation Between Church and State</i> (2002)	9
Douglas Laycock, ‘ <i>Nonpreferential’ Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary L.Rev. 875 (1986)	13
Edmund S. Morgan, <i>The Puritan Dilemma: The Story of John Winthrop</i> (1958).....	8
Edwin Scott Gaustad, <i>A Religious History of America</i> (1990).....	8
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , § 1873 (1833).....	10, 11
Mark E. DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003)	2, 6, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Novak, <i>On Two Wings: Humble Faith and Common Sense at the American Founding</i> (2002)	9
Robert F. Utter & Edward J. Larsen, <i>Church and State on the Frontier: The History of Establishment Clauses in the Washington State Constitution</i> , 15 Hastings Const. L.Q. 451 (1988).....	14
Thomas Jefferson, THE LIFE AND SELECTED WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (NOTES ON VIRGINIA) 173 (Adrienne Kock & William Peden eds., Modern Library 1993)	9
Timothy L. Hall, <i>Roger Williams and the Foundations of Religious Liberty</i> , 71 B.U.L. Rev. 455 (May 1991)	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mass. Const. of 1780, Part 1, Art. III	11
Md. Declaration of Rights of 1776, Art. XXXIII; R. I. Charter of 1633 (superseded 1842).....	11
N. H. Const. of 1784, Art. VI.....	11
